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Introduction 

Established in 1985 as the working group on Office Automation, known until 2009 as the working group on 
Small Systems Security, we have refocussed ourselves as the working group on Pervasive Systems 
Security. 
 
Est. 1985, revised 1992, 1995, 2009 
 
Pervasive systems shall be defined to be large-scale systems that are comprised of nodes ranging from 
RFID tags, through embedded systems, to personal mobile devices, interconnected by a mixture of short-
range wireless and wide area wired networks. The typical characteristics of a pervasive system are: 
resource constrained nodes, often physically unreachable or without user interface, whose interconnections 
often span a large number of administrative domains with conflicting interests. Security of such systems is 
therefore an emergent property. 

Aims and scope (last reconfirmed1: 08-2009) 

To investigate methods and issues, in the area of information security related to pervasive systems, and to 
advance knowledge and awareness of the subject through publications, conferences and other means, the 
aim is to address pervasive systems security from both a functional, technical, and societal perspective.  
The scope of the working group shall be to:  

• Promote the design of the new information security techniques and methods in pervasive systems.  

• Investigate and report on the information security aspects of information technology products and 
information services for pervasive systems.  

• Design guidelines and promote methodologies for the implementation of information security in 
pervasive systems.  

• Investigate intelligent token and smart-object applications in information security with the aim of 
making the user less dependent on a single fixed environment.  

• To foster public debate on the security and privacy issues that emerge when pervasive systems are 
deployed on a large scale.  
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Products, services and activities (last revised2: 08-2009) 

Organisation of the WISTP Conference. 
 

Membership rules (last revised2: 08-2009) 

Membership is free of charge. All members of the scientific community actively involved in research into the 
security and privacy issues surrounding pervasive systems are eligible for membership. Potential members 
can express interest in becoming a member of WG 11.2 by sending an email to the secretary of the working 
group. Members are expected to contribute actively to the field. Contributing means publishing papers in 
the field, or visiting workshops or conferences in the field. 
 

Contact details  

Annex a. Membership  

 

• Officers, current 

 
Chair:  
 Konstantinos Markantonakis, ISG-Smart Card and IoT Security Centre, Royal Holloway Univ. of 
London, UK 

1st 3-year term: June 2022 - June 2025 
 
Vice-chair: 
 Samia Bouzefrane, Cedric Lab, CNAM, France 

1st 3-year term: June 2022 - June 2025 

 
Secretary: 
 Damien Sauveron, XLIM Lab, University of Limoges, France. 

1st 3-year term: June 2022 - June 2025 

 

• Membership list, as of May 2022 

 
1. Mohamed Ahmed Abdelraheem, The Technical University of Denmark/DTU Compute, Denmark, mohab@dtu.dk  

2. Rafael Accorsi, University of Freiburg, Germany, accorsi@gmail.com  

3. Manfred Aigner, Yagoba GmbH, Austria, ma.aigner@gmail.com  

4. Raja Naeem Akram, Cyber Security Lab, University of Waikato, New Zealand, r.n.akram@rhul.ac.uk 

5. Yulliwas Ameur, Cedric Lab, Cnam, France, yulliwas.ameur@lecnam.net 

6. Gildas Avoine, INSA de Rennes, IRISA UMR6074, France, gildas.avoine@irisa.fr  

7. Rezak Aziz, Cedric Lab, France, rezak.aziz@lecnam.net 

8. Ridvan Bakkal, Turkey, ridvan.bakkal@tubitak.gov.tr  

9. Selcuk Baktir, Bahcesehir University, Turkey, selcuk.baktir@bahcesehir.edu.tr  

10. Soumya Banerjee, Transa Solutions, Ireland, soumya.banerjee@inria.fr 

11. Lejla Batina, Radboud University Nijmegen, The Netherlands, lejla@cs.ru.nl 

12. Fatih Birinci, Turkey, fatih.birinci@tubitak.gov.tr  

13. Olivier Blazy, XLIM (UMR CNRS 7252 / University of Limoges), France, olivier.blazy@unilim.fr 

14. Samia Bouzefrane, CEDRIC, Conservatoire National des Arts et Métier, France, samia.bouzefrane@cnam.fr  

15. Pablo Garcia Bringas, University of Deusto, Spain, pablo.garcia.bringas@deusto.es 

16. Jonathan P. Chapman, Fraunhofer FKIE, Germany, chapman@cs.uni-bonn.de 

17. Serge Chaumette, LaBRI, University of Bordeaux, France, serge.chaumette@labri.fr 

18. Delphine Christin, University of Bonn, Fraunhofer FKIE, Germany, christin@cs.uni-bonn.de  

19. Emmanuel Conchon, XLIM (UMR CNRS 7252 / University of Limoges), France, emmanuel.conchon@unilim.fr 

20. Gerhard de Koning Gans, G.deKoningGans@cs.ru.nl 

21. Kurt Dietrich, KurtDietrich@gmx.net  
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22. Josep Domingo-Ferrer, Universitat Rovira i Virgili, Catalonia, josep.domingo@urv.cat 

23. Flavio Garcia, University of Birmingham, UK, f.garcia@bham.ac.uk 

24. Johann Großschädl, University of Luxembourg, Luxembourg, johann.groszschaedl@uni.lu 

25. Ali Ozhan Gurel, Turkey, aligurel@uekae.tubitak.gov.tr 

26. Deok Gyu Lee, deokgyulee@etri.re.kr 

27. Gerhard Hancke, City University of Hong Kong, Hong Kong, gp.hancke@cityu.edu.hk 

28. Julio Hernandez-Castro, University of Kent, UK, J.C.Hernandez-Castro@kent.ac.uk  

29. Jaap-Henk Hoepman, Radboud University Nijmegen, The Netherlands, jhh@cs.ru.nl 

30. Michael Hutter, Institute for Applied Information Processing and Communications (IAIK), Graz University of 

Technology, Austria, michael.hutter@iaik.tugraz.at 

31. Orhun Kara, TÜBİTAK-BİLGEM, Turkey, orhun.kara@tubitak.gov.tr  

32. Süleyman Kardaş, TÜBİTAK-BİLGEM, Turkey, suleyman.kardas@tubitak.gov.tr  

33. Uğur Kaşif  Boyacı, TÜBİTAK-BİLGEM, Turkey, ukasif.boyaci@tubitak.gov.tr  

34. Hiroaki Kikuchi, Meiji University, Japan, kikn@meiji.ac.jp 

35. Mehmet Sabir Kiraz, Turkey, mehmet.kiraz@tubitak.gov.tr  

36. Ioannis Krontiris, Huawei, Germany, ikrontiris@gmail.com  

37. Marc Langheinrich, Università della Svizzera italiana, Switzerland, langheinrich@acm.org 

38. Maryline  Laurent, SAMOVAR UMR CNRS 5157, Telecom SudParis, France, maryline.laurent@telecom-sudparis.eu  

39. Thinh Le Vinh, HCMC University of Technology and Education (HCMUTE), Vietnam, thinhlv@hcmute.edu.vn 

40. Konstantinos Markantonakis, ISG-SCC, Royal Holloway University of London, UK, K.Markantonakis@rhul.ac.uk 

41. Sjouke Mauw, University of Luxembourg, Luxembourg, sjouke.mauw@uni.lu 

42. Keith Mayes, ISG-SCC, Royal Holloway University of London, UK, Keith.Mayes@rhul.ac.uk 

43. Alessio Merlo, University of Genova, Italy, alessio.merlo@unige.it  

44. Vladimir A Oleshchuk, University of Agder, Norway, Vladimir.Oleshchuk@uia.no 

45. Pedro Peris-Lopez, Computer Security Lab (COSEC), Carlos III University of Madrid, Spain, pperis@inf.uc3m.es  

46. Frank Piessens, Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, Belgium, Frank.Piessens@cs.kuleuven.be 

47. Kai Rannenberg, Goethe University Frankfurt, Deutsche Telekom Chair of Mobile Business & Multilateral Security, 

Germany, Kai.rannenberg@m-chair.de 

48. Ahmad-Reza Sadeghi, Technische Universität Darmstadt, Germany, ahmad.sadeghi@trust.cased.de 

49. Serhat Sağdıçoğlu, TÜBİTAK-BİLGEM, Turkey, serhat.sagdicoglu@tubitak.gov.tr  

50. Damien Sauveron, XLIM (UMR CNRS 7252 / University of Limoges), France, damien.sauveron@unilim.fr  

51. Siraj Ahmed Shaikh, Coventry University, UK, siraj.shaikh@gmail.com  

52. Shohreh Sharif Mansouri, Royal Institute of Technology (KTH university), Sweden, shsm@kth.se 

53. Dave Singelée, KU Leuven - iMinds - COSIC, Belgium, Dave.Singelee@esat.kuleuven.be 

54. Ulrich Tamm, ulrich.tamm@yahoo.com 

55. Li Tieyan, litieyan@gmail.com  

56. Denis Trcek, University of Ljubljana, Slovenia, denis.trcek@fri.uni-lj.si 

57. Umut Uludag, TÜBİTAK-BİLGEM UEKAE, Turkey, umut.uludag@tubitak.gov.tr  

58. Stefan G. Weber, Deutsche Bank AG, Germany, stefangeorgweber@gmail.com 
 

• Officers, history 

Chair:  

• Damien Sauveron, (2nd 3-year term: July 2018 - July 2021) XLIM, University of Limoges, France 

• Ioannis Krontiris, (1st 3-year term, Nov 2012 - June 2014) Goethe University Frankfurt, Germany 

• Dr. Jaap-Henk Hoepman, (2nd 3-year term, Nov 2009 - Nov 2012) TNO / Radboud University 
Nijmegen The Netherlands. 

• Jan Verschuren, (2nd 3-year term, May 2004 - Nov 2006) The Netherlands.  

Vice chair:  

• Konstantinos Markantonakis, (2nd 3-year term: July 2018 - July 2021) ISG-SCC, Royal Holloway 
University of London, UK 
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• Damien Sauveron, (2nd 3-year term, Dec 2010 - Dec 2013) XLIM, University of Limoges, France 

• Dr. Sjouke Mauw, (1st 3-year term, Nov 2006 - Nov 2009) University of Luxembourg, 
Luxembourg.  

Secretary:  

• Raja Naeem Akram, (2nd 3-year term: July 2018 - July 2021) ISG, Royal Holloway University of 
London, UK 

• Damien Sauveron, (1st 3-year term, Dec 2013 - June 2014) XLIM, University of Limoges, France 

• Dr. Flavio Garcia, (1st 3-year term, Nov 2009 - Nov 2012) Radboud University Nijmegen The 
Netherlands 

 

• Erik Poll, (2nd 3-year term, Nov 2006 - Nov 2009) The Netherlands 
 

• Erik de Vink, (1st 3-year term, May 2004 - Nov 2006) The Netherlands 


